
OJ/S S119
22/06/2023
376013-2023-EN

1 / 5

This notice in TED website: https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:376013-2023:TEXT:EN:HTML

Norway-Jaren: Motor vehicles
2023/S 119-376013

Contract award notice

Results of the procurement procedure

Supplies

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: Politiets fellestjenester
National registration number: 974 761 157
Postal address: Postboks 116
Town: JAREN
NUTS code: NO Norge
Postal code: 2714
Country: Norway
Contact person: May Bente Lundby
E-mail: may.bente.ruud.lundby@politiet.no 
Telephone:  +47 61318000
Internet address(es):
Main address: http://www.politiet.no

I.1) Name and addresses
Official name: Politiets Sikkerhetstjeneste
National registration number: 974769484
Town: Oslo
NUTS code: NO Norge
Country: Norway
E-mail: may.bente.ruud.lundby@politiet.no 
Internet address(es):
Main address: www.pst.no

I.1) Name and addresses
Official name: Kriminalomsorgen
National registration number: 911830868
Town: Lillestrøm
NUTS code: NO Norge
Country: Norway
E-mail: may.bente.ruud.lundby@politiet.no 
Internet address(es):
Main address: www.kriminalomsorgen.no

I.1) Name and addresses

22/06/2023 S119
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

1 / 5

mailto:may.bente.ruud.lundby@politiet.no
http://www.politiet.no
mailto:may.bente.ruud.lundby@politiet.no
www.pst.no
mailto:may.bente.ruud.lundby@politiet.no
www.kriminalomsorgen.no


OJ/S S119
22/06/2023
376013-2023-EN

2 / 5

Official name: Direktoratet for samfunnssikkerhet og beredskap
National registration number: 974760983
Town: Tønsberg
NUTS code: NO Norge
Country: Norway
E-mail: may.bente.ruud.lundby@politiet.no 
Internet address(es):
Main address: www.dsb.no

I.2) Information about joint procurement
The contract involves joint procurement

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Ministry or any other national or federal authority, including their regional or local subdivisions

I.5) Main activity
Public order and safety

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Administrative vehicles
Reference number: 22/127642

II.1.2) Main CPV code
34100000 Motor vehicles

II.1.3) Type of contract
Supplies

II.1.4) Short description:
The Norwegian Police Shared Services (PFT), henceforth referred as the contracting authority would like 
to enter into a framework agreement for the procurement of administrative vehicles (not police cars). The 
procurement includes standard vehicles of various types and sizes that shall mainly be used for administrative 
services and tasks (meetings, official journeys, etc.).
The agreement shall include the purchase new cars, used cars as well as leasing.
The complete description of the procurement and delivery is given in the contract documentation with annexes, 
as well as other information published through the tender management tool (KGV).
Further information on who the contract applies to, including who should be considered the Client in relation to 
the agreement, is in the terms of agreement.

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)
Value excluding VAT: 500 000 000.00 NOK

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
34110000 Passenger cars
34111000 Estate and saloon cars
34111200 Saloon cars
34113000 4-wheel-drive vehicles
34131000 Pick-ups

22/06/2023 S119
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

2 / 5

mailto:may.bente.ruud.lundby@politiet.no
www.dsb.no


OJ/S S119
22/06/2023
376013-2023-EN

3 / 5

34136000 Vans
34136100 Light vans
34410000 Motorcycles
66114000 Financial leasing services
34115000 Other passenger cars
34144900 Electric vehicles
34115300 Second-hand transport vehicles

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: NO020 Innlandet
NUTS code: NO02 Innlandet
Main site or place of performance:
JAREN

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
See point II.1.4

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: yes
Description of options:
The Contracting Authority has an option for extending the agreement on the same terms for 1 (one) + 1 (one) 
year, so that the total possible agreement period is 4 (four) years.
The contract contains other options. See the tender documentation for more detailed information.

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2023/S 045-129600

IV.2.8) Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: 1

Title:
Administrative vehicles

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

22/06/2023 S119
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

3 / 5

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:129600-2023:TEXT:EN:HTML


OJ/S S119
22/06/2023
376013-2023-EN

4 / 5

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
30/05/2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 2
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Bertel O. Steen AS
National registration number: 916218753
Postal address: Postboks 52, Solheimveien 7
Town: Lørenskog
NUTS code: NO Norge
Postal code: 1471
Country: Norway
E-mail: dag.holm@bos.no 
Telephone:  +47 67926200
Internet address: http://www.bos.no
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 500 000 000.00 NOK
Total value of the contract/lot: 500 000 000.00 NOK

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: Oslo tingrett
Postal address: Postboks 2106 Vika
Town: Oslo
Postal code: 0125
Country: Norway
E-mail: oslo.tingrett@domstol.no 
Telephone:  +47 22035200
Internet address: https://www.domstol.no/no/Enkelt-domstol/oslo--tingrett/om-domstolen/

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
Official name: Oslo tingrett
Postal address: Postboks 2106 Vika
Town: Oslo
Postal code: 0125
Country: Norway
E-mail: oslo.tingrett@domstol.no 
Telephone:  +47 22035200
Internet address: https://www.domstol.no/no/Enkelt-domstol/oslo--tingrett/om-domstolen/

22/06/2023 S119
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

4 / 5

mailto:dag.holm@bos.no
http://www.bos.no
mailto:oslo.tingrett@domstol.no
https://www.domstol.no/no/Enkelt-domstol/oslo--tingrett/om-domstolen/
mailto:oslo.tingrett@domstol.no
https://www.domstol.no/no/Enkelt-domstol/oslo--tingrett/om-domstolen/


OJ/S S119
22/06/2023
376013-2023-EN

5 / 5

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: Politiets fellestjenester (PFT)
Town: Oslo
Country: Norway
E-mail: post.fellestjenester@politiet.no 
Internet address: https://www.politiet.no/om/organisasjonen/andre/pft/

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
20/06/2023

22/06/2023 S119
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

5 / 5

mailto:post.fellestjenester@politiet.no
https://www.politiet.no/om/organisasjonen/andre/pft/

		2023-06-22T07:46:43+0200
	ARHS SPIKESEED c11a94de8462e182e9a8d51391d38d4a01447655




